503408274 07/25/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3454908

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RF CORPORATION	07/16/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TOPGOLF INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	8750 N. CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY, SUITE 1200
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75231

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14285405

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (858) 678-5070 Email: grant@fr.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM E. HUNTER Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36730-0001001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY GRANT
SIGNATURE:	/Nancy Grant/
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 036182 FRAME: 0179 503408274

This Confirmatory Assignment (the "Assignment") hereby confirms that, in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement dated 2015, and its accompanying bill of sale, RF CORPORATION (a Delaware corporation, having a mailing address at 2817 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 203, San Ramon, California 94583) ("Assignor") has assigned to TOPGOLF INTERNATIONAL, INC. (a Delaware corporation, having a mailing address at 8750 N. Central Expressway, Suite 1200, Dallas, Texas 75231) ("Assignee") and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of the following patents and patent applications ("Patent Assets"):

Patent No.	Title (Country, Inventor) RF Corp Ref No.
UNITED STATES PATEN	TS
8,002,645	Apparatuses, Methods and Systems Relating to Findable Golf Balls (Savarese et al.) P001X
8,425,350	Apparatuses, Methods and Systems Relating to Findable Golf Balls (Savarese et al.) P001C3
7,691,009	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (Savarese et al.) P002
7,766,766	Methods and Apparatuses Relating to Findable Balls (Savarese et al.) P002X
8,758,166	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (Savarese et al.) P002D
D530,766	Golf Bail Locator (Savarese et al.) P006
INTERNATIONAL PATE	NTS
4476277	Apparatuses, Methods and Systems Relating to Findable Golf Balls (Japan, Savarese et al.) P001JP
2005/05685	Apparatuses, Methods and Systems Relating to Findable Golf Balls (S. Africa, Savarese et al.) P001ZA
2004280933	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (Australia, Savarese et al.) P002AU
2,539,705	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (Canada, Savarese et al.) P002CA
CN100585430C	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (China, Savarese et al.) P002CN
1676149	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (Germany, Savarese et al.) P002DE
1676149	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (France, Savarese et al.) P002FR
1676149	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (Great Britain, Savarese et al.) P002GB
1676149	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (Ireland, Savarese et al.) P002IE
4876283	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (Japan, Savarese et al.) P002JP
10-1121933	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balis (Korea, Savarese et al.) P002KR
UNITED STATES PENDII	NG PATENT APPLICATIONS
14/285,405	Apparatuses and Methods Relating to Findable Balls (Savarese et al.) P002DC

NOW, THERFORE, in view of the good and valuable consideration specified in the aforementioned Asset Purchase Agreement, and its accompanying bill of sale, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree and confirm as follows:

1. Assignor confirms that it has sold, transferred, conveyed and assigned to
Assignee, and Assignee accepted from Assignor, all right title, and interest in and to the Patent
Assets and to the inventions as described therein, as well as all rights to damages accrued for the

infringement of any of the Patent Assets, and the right to claim priority based on the filing dates of any of the Patent Assets under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes.

- 2. Assignee has the sole right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past, present and future infringements of the Patent Assets.
- 3. Assignor agrees to sign any additional assignment documents, without further compensation, as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment in all appropriate jurisdictions.

[Signature page to follow]

Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the day and year indicated.

Assignor: RF CORPORATION Signature: Name: Chris Savarese	Date: 7/16/15
Name: Chris Savarese	<u>-</u>
Title: President	
Confirmation of Assignee:	
Assignee: TOPGOLF INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Signature:	Date:
Name: William Davenport	<u>.</u>
Title: Chief Financial Officer	

REEL: 036182 FRAME: 0182

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the day and year indicated.

Assignor: RF CORPORATION		
Signature:	Date: _	
Name: Chris Savarese	<u></u>	
Title: <u>President</u>		
Confirmation of Assignee;		
Assignee: TOPGOLF INTERNATIONAL, INC.		
Signature: W. D-y+	_ Date: _	7/16/15-
Name: William Davenport		
Citle: Chiaf Financial Officer		

Page 3 of 3